IRF- PROJECT BUDGET OR DURATION REVISION WITH NO OVERALL COST TMPLICATIONS

TEMPLATE 2.3

RITE TaRinG CaracyTie

PEACEBUILDING FUND
IRF project Budget or Duration Revision with No Overall Cost Implication®

Project Title: “Cross-border Cooperation for
Sustainable Peace and Development
{Kyrgyzstan)”

Recipient UN Organization(s) in Kyrgyzstan:
WEFP Kyrgyzstan, FAO Kyrgyzstan, UNICEF
Kyrgyzstan, UNDP Kyrgyzstan, UN Women
Multi-Country Office for Central Asia in Almaty,
Kazakhstan (covering interventions in
Kyrgyzstan and Tajikistan)

Strategic partners: UNRCCA, OHCHR
Regional Office for Central Asia, UN Women
Country Office in Kyrgyzstan

Project Contact in Kyrgyzstan:

Ulan Shabynov, Project Manager, PBTF Secretariat
Address: 160 Chui Ave., Bishkek, Kyrgyz Republic
| Telephone: +996 (312) 61 12 13 (ext.204)

| E-mail: ulan:shabynovi@done.un.org

| Implementing Partner(s) in Kyrgyzstan:

Office of the Vice Prime Minister, Ministry of
Foreign Affairs and Office of the President (Co-
chair of the PBF Joint Steering Committeg)

MPTF Office Project Number:

Use existing MPTF project nunther

Project Location: Pilot village clusters with
high cress-border tensions in Batken province of
Kyrgyzstan and Sughd province of Tajikistan
(see more details in the original prodoc, table
under section 11.):

¥ Please nee this form ONLY 10 req
auicama change br (i) a budget rea
no substantive puicoms change:

iy aimey

an of profeet implementation time svith o cest nerease and no substaniive scops
Eating project budgeywith anceffost oFmare than 1350 on apy budget category und

Page 1 of 9




Project Description:

One sentence describing the main reasons of the revised initial
project document in ferms of project strategy and Fow it
contribudes to the pedeebuilding process in the couniry with
reference to the main expected overall project outcomes /
theory of change.

The project aims to increase cooperation and trust
between communities in pilot Tajik-Kyrgyz
village clusters towards mitigating immediate
risks of renewed cross-border violence.

Total Project Cost: USD 5,859,972.00
Peacebuilding Fund: USD 3,000.000
(UN in Tajikistan: USD 1,600,000;
UN in Kyrgyzstan: USD 1.400.000%

» WFP Kyrgyzstan: § 300,000

o FAO Kyrgyzstan: § 100,000

e UNDP Kyrgyzstan: $ 725,000

e UNICEF Kyrgyzstan: 275,000
SDC: USD 2,023,410
Other; USD 836,561.93 (UNDP Bureau for
Policy and Programme Support — funds
allocated for cross-border interventions in
Kyrgyzstan and Tajikistan)

Project Start Date: 15 December 2016
Initial Project End Date: 14 June 2017
Revised End Date (ifapplicadle): 14 December
2017

Gender Marker Score®: 2

Scare 3 for projecis that have gender equality as a principal objeciive.

Score 2 for projects that have gender equality as a significant objective,

Scove 1 for projects that will contribute in some seay fo gender equality, but not significantly.
Score () for projects that aré not expecied to contribute noticeably ta gender equality.

Project Outcomes: Ountcome I: Cooperation and frust between communities increased towards

mitivating risks of renewed violence

PBF Focus Area* which best summarizes the focus of the project: Promote coexistence and peaceful
resolution of conflicts (Priority Area 2): 2.3 Conflict prevention/management

21N Wemen MCO in Almary manages and oversees inlerventions in both countries from Khujand (Tajikistan), hence
telated cost such as staffing incur in Tajikistan, Funds for programmatic activities are used equally on both sides of the
border. UN Women MCO in Almaty is respansible for cross-border work in both countrigs, therefore allocation of the entire
amount of USD 200,000 was made to this office under the PBF IRF submission of Tajikistan instead of splitting the amount
irito 2 separate allecations for both countries,

3 PRS0 monitors the inclusion of gender equality and women's etmpowerment all PBF projects, in fine with SC Resolutions 1325, 1888,
1889, 1960 and 2122, and esmenduted by the Seeretnry-General in his Seven-Pomt Action Plan oo Gender Resnonsive Peacabuilding

4 PBF Focus Areas

11 Support the implesieniation of peace agreemeats und pelitieal didlegue (Priority Area 1):

{1.1) SSR, (1.2) Rok.: {1,3) DDR; (1.4) Political Dialogue;

2: Promete coexistence ard pracefid resolution af conflicts {Privriy Aréa 21

{2.1) National reconciliation; (2.1} Democratic Governance; {2.3) Conflict o
3:Revitalise the cconony and generate immediate peace dividends (Priari
(3.1) Employiment; (3.2) Equitable access to social services

4) (Rej-establish esseniial adr ative serviees (Prierity Area 4)

(4, 1) Sirengthening of essential aational state capaeity; (4.2) extensian af
Governance af peacebuilding resources (including JSC/PBF Secretariats)

nien/management;
SR N

Harity/local administration; (4.3)




IRF - PROJECT BUDGET OR DURATION REVISION WITH NO OVERALL COST IMPLICATIONS

TEMPLATE 2.3

(for Peacebuilding Fund (PBF) Immediate Response Fucility (IRF)-funded interventions
implemented in Kyrgyzsian)*

Note: While this cross-border cooperation profect is jointly implemented by UN organizations in
Kyrgyzstan and Tajikistan, RUNOs in eqch country engage with their respective national
counterparts fo achieve common project ohjectives. Signing this form below therefore confirms the
agreement between RUNOs in Kyrgyzstan and their national counterparts to conlinte implementation
of respective activities in cross-border areas of Kyrgyzstan.

Recipient UN Organization(s)
Name of Representative: Alexander Avanessov
3

S

Signatiire A Pl

Name of Agency United Nations Development
Programme

Date & Seal /Juj & 2plF

ities
ira Karybaeva

Representative of National Auth

Name of Gorer%lﬁ'%par/
Signature ¢ = . A T
% ; '/

ife: Co-chair of the Joint reer.ing Comumittee, Advisor
@ the President of the Kyrgyz Republic

Date & Seal My y ¥ 201 E

Recipient UN Organization(s)
Name of Representative: Yukie Mokuo

Sigmmum /Q(V/ \\_Q'ﬁj

Name of Agency United Nations Children’s
Fund (UNICEF) |

Date & Seal Moy &, 2e

(e S

Dare & Seal

Recipient UN Organization(s)
Nane of Representative: Dbrj&.’g Kintay

7

Signature

I [FAOQ)

“'l;i/’b
Ay
Name of dgeney: Faa/ /b)d Agricullure Organization

Aldy 5

Recipient UN Organization(s)
Neame of Representative! Rawn Saravananucliv

Signeature { I Qm»«_‘ﬁj‘-/

Name of Agency UN World Foed Progranume
(WFP)

Date & Seal 3’/3" /g,}—

Peacehuilding Suppert O

Name of Representatiy

nr

Pezcebuilding Support Lfﬁc—c, NY

QJH:_/‘ Lov}—

Signafiire

Dated Seaf

Resident Coordinator in the Kyrgyz Republic (RC)

Newnie of Repre s-enmﬁW"fmﬂsmu
/ ‘
Signature_ _f_// Tt e
/

Resident foardi::arar‘s Office (RCO) in the B’yrg_/p;
Republic

Dete & Seaf L AeiTy

Puage 3 of'®




Table of contents:

1. Reason for changes to the project and justification

I1. Budget impact



IRF - PROJECT BUDGET OR DURATION REVISION WITH NO OVERALL COST IMPLICATIONS
TEMPLATE 2.3

| Reason for changes to the project and justification

Nature of change and justification: This section outlines the nature of the revision
being sought and the justification for the change.

WEP:
Nature of change: No cost extension for 6 months

Justification:

WEP Kyrgyzstan has been showing full operational abilities with received PBE/IRF 300,000
USD. Among total 380 metric tons of food procured last year, 130 metric tons of food has
been distributed to socially vulnerable communities engaging in six infrastructure activities
and two youth related training (as of April 2017). WFP shall keep the initially agreed timeline
and complete the most of activities by June 2017 with remaining 250 metric tons of food.

Still, with the aims of maximizing joint endeavour and produce the best result within the
project framework, WFP is willing to match the project duration with other RUNOs and
agree on the new end date of the project. During the extended 6 months, based on jointly
agreed and confirmed plans within the project framework, WFP together with other RUNOs
will conduct process monitoring, final evaluation, and communication follow-ups. Post-
monitoring on rehabilitated assets and measuring peacebuilding impact through M&E
mechanisms will take place. WFP filed officérs will make sure the proper hand over to
community to strengthen the maintenance systems.

Any additional cost beyend the original timeline and over original budget of 360,000 USD
will be covered from WFP’s own contribution and will be reported upon the full completion
of the project at the end of this year.

UNDP:

Nature of change: No-cost extension of the Project duration for additional 6 months

Justification:

Before December 31, 2016, UNDP CO in Kyrgyzstan was able to commit the majority of its
funds qut of total allocated US$ 725,000. The remaining amount has been planned to be
delivered until mid-2017. However, since the project addresses transboundary relationships,
often compounded by sensitive topics (e.g, natural resources management), the consultation
processes both with communities and [ocal authorities took longer time than it was expected
and subsequently affected planning and designing response measures. Secondly, based upon
consultative processes as speclﬁﬂd herewith, UNDP continues 1mplementmﬂ appromlate
activities/commils ' tending project’s cusrent due date (June 2017} in

arder to ansure propel levelopiert results as per agrecients reached, mc!zl ling
finalization of inTrastructure projects (some are together with WEE), LﬂndLCtmg activities for
youth and working with the State Eorde: : Service. Meanwhile, the project will retnain with
the same goal and scope, as it was zod in the original Project [Dasuinent. Therefore,
revision is requested fo extend the ;JIOjC\.t s duration for an addﬂmnal six months without
additional funding, UNDP Kyrayzstan will also lead the protess of tonducting end-line
survey and along with the PBF Secretariat and PDA will be actwel} involyed in the process

Pge 5 of 9



of final evaluation.

UNICEF:
Nature of ehange: No cost extension for 6 months.

Justification:.
The joint agreement and signature of Cooperation Plans between the State Border Services,

Ministry of Interior, and RUNOs in the Kyrgyz Republic, took place on 25" November 2016.

Information reached the local level institutions in mid-December 2016, Until that moment,
UNICEF could only conduct preparatory work of activities within Output 1, since there was
no authorization to work with law enforcement agencies. This situation was discussed jointly
with all RUNOs in a jeint field coordination meeting, October 2016. For the remaining petiod
of time, including the additional time gained after the no-cost extension, UNICEF plans to
continue planned activities, namely conduct trainings for State Border Services, issue
materials on proper border crossing with the focus on youth and children and conduci several
large youth-criented events involving communities from both sides. UNICEF along with
other RUNO:s will be invelved in conducting the final evaluation of the project.

FAO will complete its operations by the original deadline and close the project. It was
discussed with other RUNOs and agreed that FAO's exit from the project will not affect the
overall implementation.

1L,

Budget impact

Table 1: Indicative Project Activity Budget®

Outcome/
Output numiber

QOutput name

QOutput budget by RUNO

UN budget eategory
(see table below for
list of categories)

Any remarks
{c.g. on types of
inputs provided
or budget
justification)

Qutcome 1: Cogy

peration and trust between communities increased towards mitigating risks of renewed violence

Output 1.1 Improved linkages and WEP Kg 15,000 | 1-7
cooperation between WFP Tgj 135,000
security providers, local UNICEF Kg 45,000
authorities and UNICEF Taj 45,000
communities to reduce UNDP Kg 120,000
vielent ineidents UNDP Taj 120,000

Qutput 1.2 Communities reslore cross- WFP Kg 270,000 | 1-7
border linkages and WEP Taj 270,000
cooperation by joinily FAQ 100,000
addressing interdependent FAO 100.000
needs/ challeriges UNDP Ke 380,000
associated with community UNDP Taj 380.000
infrastructure and natural

resources
Cuiput 1.3 P Ar-risk youlh hive WEP K 15,000 | -7

increased th A of
inter-e{hnic toleran

arc less likely to en

WEP Taj 15.000
UNICEF Kg 230,000
UNICEF Taj 230.000

* Project outcomes listed must b those stated in the original projeet document. [ revisions to the outeomes are
being requested, please use template 2.2, '




[RF — PROJECT BUDGET OR DURATION REVISION WITH NO OVERALL COST IMPLICATIONS

TEMPLATE 2.3

violence

UNDP Kg 225,000
UNDP Taj 225,000

Quiput [ .4

Women enhance
cooperation and frust
betwesn communities
through actively
participating in the
identification and
implementation of cross-
border initiatives

UN Women MCO 200,000 | 1-7

TOTAL®

WEFP Kyrgyzstan: $300,000 | 1-7
WEP Tajikistan; $ 300,000
FAO Kyrgyzstan: § 100,000
FAO Tajikistan: § 100,000
UNDP Kyrgyzstan: $ 725,000
UNDP Tajikistan: § 725,000
UNICEF Kyrgyzstan: 275,000
UNICEF Tajikistan: $ 275,000
UN Wemen MCO § 200,000

Table 2: Project budget by UN categories by RUNO7

5 Asthis s a no-cost extension, the overall

document.

total miust remain the same as ii the approved, ordeinal profect

7 As this is a no-cost extension request, sub-total and total budget must remain the same as in the approved,
onzinal profest document

Page 7 of 9




1. Staff and other personnel 30,130 D 30,130
2. Supplies, Commodities, Materials 160,000 160,000
e 0| O 13,40
4. Contractual services 54,000 0 54,000
5.Travel 7,704 0 7,704
6. Transfers and Grants to Counterparts 0 0 0
7. Gerieral Operating and other Direct Costs 14,800 0 14,800
S Projes T 280,374 | 0 [ 290374
19,626 0 | 19,626

' 300,000

Expected delivery rate of WFP funds under the project is 92 % by the end of May (43% of the contribution fully
utilized and additional 49% expected to be utilized by the end of May 2017)

1. Staff and other personnel 120,000 N/A

2. Supplies, Commodities, Materials 20,000 -20,000 0
3. Equipment, Vehicles, and Furniture 25,000 0
(including Depreciation) .

4, Contractual services 240,000 +37,570 271,570
5.Travel 40,000 N/A 40,000
6. Transfers and Grants to Counterparts. 210,000 N/A 210,000
7. General Operating and other Direct Costs 22.570 +7,430 30,000
' Sub-Total Project Costs ' 677,570 677,570

8. Indirect Support Costs* 47,430 47.430
' T o7as000| 725,000
B fpais of UNDP funds ©ader iz prniser s §2.11% by the end of Aol 2007

CTBUDGET - UNiCE:

oA PORTHGORIES, u i o0

| Budget

. Original

imcrease/

Troposed

new budget




IRF~FROJECT BUDGET OR DURATION REVISION WITH NO OVERALL COST IMPLICATIONS

TEMPLATE 2.3
i g crease :

1. Staff and other personnel 41,200 0 41,200
2. Supplies, Commoditics, Materials 10,000 -8,000 2,000
3.. Equ:Pment, Vehsc!es, and Furniture 1,000 12.000 3,000
(including Depreciation)

4. Contractual services 34,800 +3,700 38,500
5.Travel 20,000 +17,300 37,300
6. Transfers and Grants to Counterparts 125,009 15,000 110,009
7. General Operating and other Direct Cosis 25,000 0 25,000
Sub-Total Project Costs = 257,009 0| 257009
8. Indirect Support Costs* 17,991 0 17,991
TOTAL ik 275,000 275,000

Delivery rate of UNICEF funds under the project is 75 % by the end of April 2017

1. Staff and other personnel

35,399 0
2. Supplies, Commodities, Materials 0 0
3. Equipment, Vehicles, and Furniture 0
(including Depreciation) 0 9
4, Contractual services 43,458 0 43,458
5. Travel 7,051 0 7,051
6. Transfers and Grants to Counterparts 0 0 ]
7. General Operating and other Direet Costs 1,550 0 7,550
Sub-Total Project Costs 93,458 0 93,458
8. Indirect Support Costs™ 6,542 0 6.542
TOTAL 100,000 100,000

Delivery rate of FAO funds under the project is 82,44 % by the end of April 2017

Page'd of ©



